
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
June 29, 2011 
 
 
 
COUNTY FISCAL LETTER (CFL) NO. 10/11-74 
 
 
TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS 
 ALL COUNTY WELFARE FISCAL OFFICERS 
 ALL COUNTY CHILD CARE COORDINATORS 

 
 

SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2010-11 CALIFORNIA WORK OPPORTUNITY 
AND RESPONSIBILITY TO KIDS (CalWORKs) SINGLE 
ALLOCATION (SA) AUGMENTATION AND REDISTRIBUTION 

 
 
REFERENCE: CFL NO. 10/11-55, DATED APRIL 06, 2011 
   CFL NO. 10/11-10, DATED NOVEMBER 16, 2010 
   ALL COUNTY LETTER (ACL) NO. 11-38, DATED APRIL 19, 2011  
 
This letter informs counties of the FY 2010-11 augmentation and redistribution for the 
CalWORKs SA.  Attachment I displays the revised FY 2010-11 CalWORKs SA funds.  
The augmentation amount identified within Attachment I reflects the revised CalWORKs 
SA for FY 2010-11 based on the May Revision. 
 
Attachment I displays an augmentation in the amount of $2.6 million plus $207,000 for 
mailing notifications for a total FY 2010-11 augmentation of $2.8 million.  Also displayed 
is a redistribution of funds in the amount of $4,806,330. 
 
The $207,000 is to fund the cost of notifying CalWORKs recipients who are receiving 
Stage One Child Care of changes to subsidized child care programs pursuant to  
Senate Bill 70 (Chapter 7, Statutes of 2011) as described in ACL No. 11-38, dated  
April 19, 2011.  Per Attachment I, the amount of $207,000 for mailing notifications was 
distributed based on county size.  The very small, small, medium, and large counties 
each received an allocation of $500, $1,000, $2,000, and $10,357 respectively. 
 
The remaining augment in the amount of $2.6 million was distributed based on a 
percent-to-total of each county’s FY 2010-11 CalWORKs SA as displayed within  
CFL No. 10/11-55, dated April 6, 2011. 
 
The FY 2010-11 CalWORKs SA redistribution in the amount of $4,806,330 has been 
redistributed as requested by the County Welfare Directors Association (CWDA).  The  



CFL No. 10/11-74 
Page Two 
 
 
CWDA determined the redistribution of funding amongst counties to ensure the 
maximum expenditure rate of available funds.  
 
The augmented and redistributed funds have been added to the counties’ total SA 
rather than to any of the individual components within the allocation.  Counties have the 
flexibility to use the funds interchangeably between individual components. 
 
Any questions regarding this letter can be directed to fiscal.systems@dss.ca.gov.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Original Document Signed By: 
 
 
FRAN MUELLER 
Deputy Director 
Administration Division 
 
Attachment 
 



ATTACHMENT I

TOTAL CalWORKs DISTRIBUTION REVISED COUNTY
SINGLE REDUCTIONS OF REMAINING SINGLE MAINTENANCE

ALLOCATION Mailing/Notifications AUGMENT ALLOCATION OF EFFORT 
COUNTY (FED**/STATE) AUGMENT FUNDS (FED**/STATE) (MOE)

CFL 10/11-55
ALAMEDA $73,026,220 $10,357 $98,412 $0 $0 $73,134,989 $3,951,115
ALPINE $392,859 $500 $529 $0 $0 $393,888 $28,546
AMADOR $976,726 $500 $1,316 $0 $265,000 $1,243,542 $130,883
BUTTE $16,593,214 $2,000 $22,361 ($260,240) $0 $16,357,335 $1,264,015
CALAVERAS $1,560,345 $1,000 $2,103 $0 $0 $1,563,448 $156,266
COLUSA $1,058,696 $500 $1,427 $0 $0 $1,060,623 $116,805
CONTRA COSTA $50,628,209 $10,357 $68,228 $0 $0 $50,706,794 $4,126,052
DEL NORTE $3,279,795 $1,000 $4,420 $0 $0 $3,285,215 $172,333
EL DORADO $4,760,066 $2,000 $6,415 $0 $0 $4,768,481 $583,489
FRESNO $78,598,377 $10,357 $105,921 $0 $0 $78,714,655 $4,022,882
GLENN $3,245,729 $500 $4,374 $0 $0 $3,250,603 $137,622
HUMBOLDT $10,152,635 $2,000 $13,682 $0 $3,181,330 $13,349,647 $673,396
IMPERIAL $12,904,392 $2,000 $17,390 $0 $0 $12,923,782 $913,325
INYO $1,109,765 $500 $1,496 $0 $0 $1,111,761 $150,860
KERN $56,716,345 $10,357 $76,432 ($618,021) $0 $56,185,113 $3,474,028
KINGS $9,263,560 $2,000 $12,484 ($26,870) $0 $9,251,174 $663,676
LAKE $4,945,736 $1,000 $6,665 $0 $0 $4,953,401 $86,313
LASSEN $1,718,187 $500 $2,315 $0 $0 $1,721,002 $132,876
LOS ANGELES $583,416,489 $10,359 $786,224 ($1,343,523) $0 $582,869,549 $37,439,402
MADERA $7,671,189 $2,000 $10,338 ($127,635) $0 $7,555,892 $574,869
MARIN $7,718,298 $2,000 $10,401 $0 $125,000 $7,855,699 $602,817
MARIPOSA $1,106,373 $500 $1,491 $0 $420,000 $1,528,364 $122,989
MENDOCINO $5,217,856 $2,000 $7,032 $0 $0 $5,226,888 $690,138
MERCED $23,233,467 $2,000 $31,310 ($80,611) $0 $23,186,166 $1,227,051
MODOC $1,047,459 $500 $1,412 $0 $0 $1,049,371 $95,503
MONO $778,900 $500 $1,050 $0 $0 $780,450 $67,295
MONTEREY $22,605,986 $2,000 $30,464 $0 $265,000 $22,903,450 $1,822,830
NAPA $2,944,040 $2,000 $3,967 $0 $150,000 $3,100,007 $404,996
NEVADA $3,527,967 $1,000 $4,754 $0 $0 $3,533,721 $363,201
ORANGE $105,526,661 $10,357 $142,210 ($475,720) $0 $105,203,508 $5,067,958
PLACER $9,957,908 $2,000 $13,419 $0 $0 $9,973,327 $873,776
PLUMAS $1,293,095 $500 $1,743 ($20,153) $0 $1,275,185 $115,918
RIVERSIDE $106,823,539 $10,357 $143,958 ($671,761) $0 $106,306,093 $5,089,580
SACRAMENTO $120,973,576 $10,357 $163,027 ($241,834) $0 $120,905,126 $8,863,262
SAN BENITO $2,478,035 $1,000 $3,339 $0 $0 $2,482,374 $165,195
SAN BERNARDINO $136,057,744 $10,357 $183,354 $0 $0 $136,251,455 $9,939,989
SAN DIEGO $92,214,058 $10,357 $124,270 $0 $0 $92,348,685 $10,452,043
SAN FRANCISCO $45,569,022 $10,357 $61,410 $0 $0 $45,640,789 $4,188,115
SAN JOAQUIN $37,475,850 $10,357 $50,503 $0 $0 $37,536,710 $2,665,299
SAN LUIS OBISPO $12,151,207 $2,000 $16,375 $0 $0 $12,169,582 $977,647
SAN MATEO $16,468,514 $2,000 $22,193 $0 $400,000 $16,892,707 $1,844,535
SANTA BARBARA $16,161,055 $2,000 $21,779 ($167,176) $0 $16,017,658 $1,835,578
SANTA CLARA $79,232,004 $10,357 $106,775 $0 $0 $79,349,136 $8,658,148
SANTA CRUZ $14,339,621 $2,000 $19,324 ($13,435) $0 $14,347,510 $1,145,896
SHASTA $9,560,354 $2,000 $12,884 $0 $0 $9,575,238 $1,049,697
SIERRA $423,550 $500 $571 $0 $0 $424,621 $55,492
SISKIYOU $2,786,339 $1,000 $3,755 $0 $0 $2,791,094 $275,857
SOLANO $22,625,505 $2,000 $30,491 ($134,352) $0 $22,523,644 $1,870,052
SONOMA $19,568,245 $2,000 $26,371 $0 $0 $19,596,616 $1,530,471
STANISLAUS $29,893,102 $2,000 $40,285 ($103,989) $0 $29,831,398 $2,211,403
SUTTER $5,244,586 $2,000 $7,068 $0 $0 $5,253,654 $433,225
TEHAMA $5,242,697 $1,000 $7,065 $0 $0 $5,250,762 $318,172
TRINITY $846,237 $500 $1,140 $0 $0 $847,877 $120,795
TULARE $30,756,847 $10,357 $41,449 $0 $0 $30,808,653 $2,126,887
TUOLUMNE $2,590,197 $1,000 $3,491 ($300,000) $0 $2,294,688 $273,339
VENTURA $30,062,906 $2,000 $40,513 ($53,741) $0 $30,051,678 $2,656,485
YOLO $11,179,053 $2,000 $15,065 $0 $0 $11,196,118 $856,570
YUBA $9,468,613 $2,000 $12,760 ($167,269) $0 $9,316,104 $683,799

Total $1,967,169,000 $207,000 $2,651,000 ($4,806,330) $4,806,330 $1,970,027,000 $140,540,756
**FEDERAL FUNDS ARE TANF AND AWARDED UNDER CFDA #93558.  SOME OF THESE TANF FUNDS ARE TRANSFERRED TO TITLE XX FOR STAGE I CHILD CARE UNDER CFDA # 93667.

FY 2010-11 REVISED CALWORKS SINGLE ALLOCATION 

OF FUNDS
REDISTRIBUTION 


